

NO. 05-56366

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**GET OUTDOORS, II, L.L.C.,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,**

V.

**CITY OF SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION,
THE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, THE
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES, SCENIC AMERICA, INC., AND
SCENIC CALIFORNIA**

William D. Brinton (FL Bar No. 242500)

Cristine M. Russell (FL Bar No. 0157406)

Ruth A. Holmes (FL Bar No. 0118915)

Rogers Towers, P.A.,

1301 Riverplace Boulevard, Suite 1500, Jacksonville, Florida 32207-1811

Telephone: (904) 398-3911

Facsimile: (904) 396-0663

John M. Baker (Reg. No. 174403)

Robin M. Wolpert (Reg. No. 0310219)

Greene Espel, P.L.L.P.

200 S. Sixth Street, Suite 1200, Minneapolis, MN 55402

Telephone: (612) 373-0830

Facsimile: (612) 373-0929

**Attorneys for Amici Curiae American Planning Association,
International Municipal Lawyers Association, the League of California Cities,
Scenic America, Inc., and Scenic California.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE, THEIR INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND THE SOURCE OF THEIR AUTHORITY TO FILE	viii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT GET OUTDOORS’ INVITATION TO IGNORE ARTICLE III’S LONGSTANDING REQUIREMENTS.....	3
A. Allowing a proper “overbreadth” attack is reconcilable with Article III’s causation requirement, while Get Outdoors’ claims are not proper “overbreadth” attacks, and are not reconcilable with Article III	6
II. GET OUTDOORS’ EXPANSION OF THE OVERBREADTH DOCTRINE WOULD DEVOUR TOO MUCH OF ARTICLE III	8
III. THE COURT MAY DECIDE, NOW, THAT IF A RULE OF LAW IN THE SIGN CODE IS CONSTITUTIONAL, GET OUTDOORS MUST FOLLOW IT	10
IV. THE DISTINCTIONS THAT GET OUTDOORS ATTACKS AS FORBIDDEN “CONTENT DISCRIMINATION” ARE COMMONPLACE RESPONSES TO PRACTICAL PROBLEMS	13
V. THE SUPREME COURT HAS HELD THAT THE GOVERNMENT’S PURPOSE IS “THE CONTROLLING CONSIDERATION” IN DETERMINING CONTENT NEUTRALITY IN SPEECH CASES.....	19
VI. THIS COURT’S RECENT DECISION IN <i>G.K. LTD. TRAVEL</i> PROPERLY REJECTS THE PLAINTIFF’S ABSOLUTIST APPROACH TO THE REQUIREMENT OF CONTENT-NEUTRALITY	22

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 28

CERTIFICATE AND PROOF OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>4805 Convoy v. City of San Diego</u> , 183 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 1999)	7
<u>Advantage Media, LLC v. City of Eden Prairie</u> , ____ F. Supp. 2d ____, 2005 WL 3417276 (D. Minn. Dec. 13, 2005), appeal docketed, No. 06-1035 (8th Cir. Jan. 4, 2006)	7
<u>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</u> , 126 S.Ct. 961 (2006)	10-13
<u>Borzych v. Frank</u> , 2006 WL 488451 (7th Cir. March 2, 2006)	12
<u>Board of Trustees of the State Univ. of New York v. Fox</u> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	8
<u>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</u> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	6
<u>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</u> , 472 U.S. 491 (9th Cir. 1985)	11, 12
<u>Carey v. Brown</u> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	21, 22
<u>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</u> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	5
<u>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</u> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	13
<u>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</u> , 340 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<u>Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</u> , 6 F.3d 990 (3rd Cir. 1993)	10

<u>Covenant Media of California, LLC v. City of Huntington Park, California,</u> 377 F. Supp. 2d 828 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	7
<u>Dombrowski v. Pfister,</u> 380 U.S. 479 1116 (1965).....	6
<u>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,</u> 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	4
<u>G.K. Ltd. Travel v. City of Lake Oswego,</u> 436 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006)	22, 23, 26
<u>Get Outdoors II, LLC v. City of San Diego,</u> 381 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (S.D.Cal. 2005), <u>appeal docketed</u> , No. 05-56366 (9th Cir. Sept. 16, 2005)	6
<u>Granite State Outdoor Adver., Inc. v. City of Clearwater, Florida,</u> 351 F.3d 1112 (11th Cir. 2003), <u>cert. denied</u> , 125 S.Ct. 48 (2004).....	23, 24
<u>Granite State Outdoor Adver., Inc. v. City of Clearwater, Florida,</u> 213 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (M.D. Fla. 2002), <u>aff'd in part and rev'd</u> <u>in part on other grounds</u> , 351 F.3d 1112 (11th Cir. 2003).....	23, 24
<u>Granite State Outdoor Adver., Inc. v. City of St. Petersburg, Florida,</u> 348 F.3d 1278 (11th 2003), <u>cert. denied</u> , 124 S.Ct. 2816 (2004)	24
<u>Harp Adver. Illinois, Inc. v. Village of Chicago Ridge, Illinois,</u> 9 F.3d 1290 (7th Cir. 1993)	5, 7
<u>Hill v. Colorado,</u> 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	20, 26
<u>Lamar Adver. Of Penn, L.L.C. v. Town of Orchard Park,</u> 356 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2004)	10, 11
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</u> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3

<u>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</u> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	3
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803)	3
<u>Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</u> , 466 U.S. 787 (1984).....	8, 23, 25
<u>Messer v. City of Douglasville</u> , 975 F.2d 1505 (11th Cir. 1992)	14
<u>Metromedia v. City of San Diego</u> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	5, 7, 8, 15, 23
<u>National Advertising Co. v. City of Miami</u> , 402 F. 3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, ___ S.Ct. ____, 2006 WL 385630. 74 USLW 3463, 74 USLW 3471 (Feb 21, 2006) (No. 05-492).....	25
<u>National Advertising Co. v. City of Miami</u> , 287 F.Supp. 2d 1349 (S.D.Fla. 2003), rev'd on other grounds, 402 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, ___ S.Ct. ____, 2006 WL 385630. 74 USLW 3463, 74 USLW 3471 (Feb 21, 2006) (No. 05-492).....	25
<u>Prime Media, Inc. v. City of Brentwood, Tennessee</u> , 398 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2005)	5
<u>Regan v. Time, Inc.</u> , 468 U.S. 461 (1984)	11, 16
<u>Sec'y of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	4, 6
<u>United States v. Grace</u> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	11
<u>United States v. SCRAP</u> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	3

<u>United States v. Treasury Employees,</u> 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	11, 12
<u>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State,</u> 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	3
<u>Valley Outdoor, Inc. v. County of Riverside,</u> 337 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2003), <u>cert. denied sub. nom. Regency Outdoor Adver., Inc. v. Riverside County, California,</u> 540 U.S. 111 (2004)	5
<u>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.,</u> 484 U. S. 383 (1988).....	4, 6, 11
<u>Ward v. Rock Against Racism,</u> 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	19, 20, 26
<u>Wheeler v. Commissioner of Highways,</u> 822 F.2d 586 (6th Cir. 1987) <u>cert. denied, 484 U.S. 1007 (1988), reh’g denied, 485 U.S. 944 (1988).....</u>	15
<u>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Paradise,</u> 138 F.3d 1183 (7th Cir. 1998)	4
<u>Younger v. Harris,</u> 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	9

Other Authorities

American Planning Association, Policy Guide on Billboard Controls, ratified by the Board of Directors, April 1997, http://www.planning.org/policyguides/billboards.html (visited March 7, 2006)	15
American Society of Landscape Architects, ASLA Public Policies, Public Affairs, Billboards pdf (R1990, R2001), http://www.asla.org/members/publicaffairs/publicpolicy.html (visited March 7, 2006)	15

Gerard, Jules B., “Evolving Voices in Land Use Law: A Festschrift In Honor of Daniel R. Mandelker: Part III: Zoning Aesthetics: Chapter 5: The Takings Clause and Signs: Election Signs and Time Limits,” 3 Wash. U.L.J. & Pol’y 379 (2000).....	16
Hill, Alfred, <i>The Puzzling First Amendment Overbreadth Doctrine</i> , 25 HOFSTRA L. REV. 1063 (1997).....	10
Monaghan, Henry Paul <i>Overbreadth</i> , 1981 SUP. CT. REV. 1, 37 (1981)	6, 9
Roberts, Jr., John G., <i>Article III Limits On Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993)	9
